

Resolution No. 4

AG-2013-RES-04

<u>Subject</u>: Draft Cooperation Agreement between the International Criminal Police Organization - INTERPOL and IOM (International Organization for Migration)

The ICPO-INTERPOL General Assembly, meeting in Cartagena de Indias, Colombia, from 21 to 24 October 2013 at its 82nd session:

BEARING IN MIND Article 41 of INTERPOL's Constitution,

RECALLING that IOM serves as a recognized organization to coordinate efforts of governmental and intergovernmental agencies to target migrant welfare,

NOTING that IOM acts as a resource for governments and migrants in providing services and advice related to migration management and humanitarian assistance,

COGNIZANT that INTERPOL and IOM have common interests in border management,

RECOGNIZING that the expertise of INTERPOL and IOM are complementary and mutually beneficial,

HAVING EXAMINED Report AG-2013-RAP-15 which proposes a draft Cooperation Agreement between the International Criminal Police Organization - INTERPOL and IOM,

NOTING that the desired outcome of the Cooperation Agreement is to ensure collaboration to achieve the best use of all available information and resources to more efficiently deal with transnational crime,

DEEMING that the draft Cooperation Agreement given at Appendix 1 to Report AG-2013-RAP-15 complies with the Organization's interests and rules,

APPROVES the draft Cooperation Agreement given at Appendix 1 to Report AG-2013-RAP-15;

AUTHORIZES the Secretary General to sign it.